Amortised cost assets   801   -   (2)   799   (2)
Total financial assets 1,415 - (2) 1,413 (2)

Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as amended in April 2016)
effective 1 January 2018 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. The Group elected to apply the standard to
all contracts as at 1 January 2018.

The Group’s accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in detail below. Apart from providing more extensive
disclosures for the Group’s revenue transactions, the application of IFRS 15 has not had a significant impact on the financial
position and/or financial performance of the Group. The opening balance transition adjustment relating to trade receivables
affected by the move from IAS 18 to IFRS 15 as at 1 January 2018 is illustrated below.

1 January 2018

IFRS 15

adjustment

1 January 2018

under IFRS 15

Reference £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Current assets

15,051
1,036

15,051
1,036

Total assets 16,087 16,087

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities (15,572) (15,572)
Current liabilities (i)(ii) (1,823) (1) (1,824)
Total liabilities (17,395) (1) (17,396)
Net liabilities (1,308) (1) (1,309)

Total shareholder’s equity (i)(ii) (1,308)  (1) (1,309 )

(i) Car Parking
It must be determined at contract inception whether the performance obligation, being the provision of a parking space for
each day that the car is parked, is transferred over time or at a point in time. Due to the varying types of parking services
on offer and the duration of stay in each individual case, the performance obligation is satisfied over time and not at a point
in time. Control of a service refers to the ability to obtain substantially all the remaining benefits from the service and this
would not occur at a point in time as cars can be parked for several days. Previously under IAS 18 revenue was recognised

[…]

deduction of non-recoverable outgoings) has been capitalised using yields derived from market evidence. The fair value
measurement hierarchy used in calculating fair value (refer to Note 14) has been classified as level 3. The higher the
discount rate and expected vacancy rate, the lower the fair value. The higher the current and potential future income or
rental growth rate, the higher the fair value.

The Investment Property portfolio includes Car Parks (for passengers and employees) and Maintenance Hangars, which
together account for 71% (2017: 67%) of the fair value of the investment property portfolio at 31 December 2018. As stated
above, the valuations are based on assumptions relevant to the type of property being valued. Management have reviewed
the assumptions, as described in the sensitivity analysis below prepared by CBRE limited, using a wider range of
sensitivities than the prior year due to uncertainties identified in the UK property market as a result of Brexit.

Heathrow Finance plc

Notes to the Group financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 continued

68

7 Investment properties continued

Increase/(decrease) in asset valuation
Car parks – Base revenue
+2.0% pa 36
-2.0% pa (36)
Car parks – Revenue growth
+0.5% pa 87
-0.5% pa (83)
Maintenance Hangars – Net initial yield
+0.5% pa 49
-0.5% pa (64)

The sensitivities analysis above has been determined based on reasonably possible changes to the respective
assumptions, holding all other assumptions constant. The methodology used in arriving at the incremental changes shown
above is consistent with that used for the valuation of car parks and maintenance hangars within the Investment Property
portfolio at the year end. The Group has historically had a low level of void properties.

Investment properties are let on either full repair and insuring leases, under which all outgoings are the responsibility of
the lessee, or under tenancies, where costs are recovered through a service charge levied on tenants during their period

[…]

Notes to the Group financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 continued

85

18 Trade and other payables
31 December 2018

£m
31 December 2017

£m
Non-current
Other payables 7 7

7 7
Current
Deferred income 49 33
Trade payables1 170 175
Other tax and social security 9 9
Other payables 11 10
Capital payables 135 134
Amount owed to group undertakings – operating2 59 57

433 418
1 Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30-day terms.
2 Amounts owed to group undertakings largely relate to external payments made by LHR Airports Limited under the Shared Services Agreement on

behalf of Heathrow.

19 Share capital
£m

Authorised
At 1 January and 31 December 2018
9,500,000,000 ordinary shares of £1 each  9,500

Called up, allotted and fully paid
At 1 January and 31 December 2018
3,109,350,689 ordinary shares of £1 each  3,109

20 Components of other comprehensive income
The tax (charge)/credit relating to components of other comprehensive income is as follows:

Year ended
31 December 2018

Year ended
31 December 2017

Before
tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit
After

tax
Before

tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit
After

tax
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Cash flow hedges
  (Losses)/gains taken to equity (195) 33 (162) (127) 22 (105)
  Transferred to income statement  238 (40) 198   146 (25) 121

Actuarial gain/(loss) on pensions 144 (26) 118 (64) 10 (54)
Tax relating to indexation of operational land - - -   - 2 2
Other comprehensive (loss)/ income 187 (33) 154 (45) 9 (36)

21 Retained earnings
2018

£m
2017

£m
1 January (3,171) (3,287)
Adjustment in respect of IFRS15 and IFRS9 (3) -
1 January restated (3,174) (3,287)
Consolidated profit for the year 412   503
Dividends paid to Heathrow (DSH) Limited (Note 5) (497) (335)
Tax relating to indexation of operational land - 2
Actuarial gain/(loss) on pensions (Note 16) 144 (64)
Tax (charge)/credit on actuarial (profit)/loss (Note 20) (26) 10
31 December (3,141) (3,171)

Heathrow Finance plc

Notes to the Group financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 continued

86

22 Commitments and contingent liabilities
Non-cancellable operating lease commitments – Group as a lessee
Total future minimum rentals payable as at the year end are as follows:

31 December 2018 31 December 2017
Land and Land and Other
buildings Other buildings  restated

£m £m £m £m
Within one year 14 38 13 28
Within two to five years 41 166 44 132
After five years 5 503 5 485

60 707 62 645

The Group leases various offices, warehouses, plant and machinery under non-cancellable operating lease agreements.